

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
AND ENVIRONMENT, DIVISION OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; MICHAEL REGAN, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-359 (BSM)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

Of Counsel:
JESSICA ZOMER
Office of General Counsel
RENEA RYLAND
Office of Regional Counsel, Region 6
U.S. EPA

SARAH IZFAR
Attorney
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0490
Sarah.izfar@usdoj.gov

Local Counsel:
SHANNON S. SMITH
Chief, Civil Division
U.S. Attorney's Office
Ark. Bar No. 94172
P.O. Box 1229
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203
Tel. (501) 340-2628
shannon.smith@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
1. The Administrative Procedure Act	3
2. The Clean Water Act	3
3. EPA’s Role and Responsibilities Where the State Administers the NPDES Program.....	5
B. Factual Background	7
1. The Memorandum of Agreement.....	7
2. Phosphorous in the Illinois River.....	9
3. The NACA Permit	10
4. The Springdale Permit	13
C. Procedural Background.....	15
Standard of Review.....	16
A. Jurisdiction.....	16
B. Preliminary Injunctions.....	16
Argument	18
I. The Court Should Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction.	18
A. DEQ’s Claims Are Not Ripe as DEQ Has Not Exhausted its Administrative Remedies.....	18

1.	DEQ’s Claims Are Not Fit for Judicial Review.	19
2.	DEQ Will Not Suffer Hardship from Delayed Review.	22
B.	Any Potential Future Jurisdiction Lies in the Circuit Court of Appeals.	24
II.	The Court Should Dismiss for Failure to Allege Final Agency Action.....	25
A.	EPA’s Objections Do Not Consummate EPA’s Decisionmaking Process.	26
B.	EPA’s Objections Have No Legal Consequences.	28
III.	The Court Should Deny DEQ’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction.	28
A.	DEQ Fails to Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	29
B.	DEQ Fails to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm.	32
C.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Factor Weighs in Favor of EPA	34
	Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 18

Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19

Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA,
890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989) 19, 20, 26, 27

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK,
480 U.S. 531, 545 (1987) 35

Anderson v. Sullivan,
959 F.2d 690 (8th Cir. 1992) 19

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
503 U.S. 91 (1992)..... 9, 10

Atl. States Legal Found.,
325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 24

Automated Matching Sys. Exch., LLC v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
826 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2016) 24, 25

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 16

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 3, 25, 26, 28

Cal. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 26, 28

Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Labs., Inc.,
815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987) 16

Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 31

Champion Int’l Corp. v. EPA,
850 F.2d 182 (4th Cir. 1988) 27

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	30
<i>City of Ames v. Reilly</i> , 986 F.2d 253 (8th Cir. 1993)	26, 27
<i>City of San Diego v. Whitman</i> , 242 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Ever Best Ltd.</i> , 944 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp. v. South Dakota</i> , 362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Eckles v. City of Corydon</i> , 341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir.2003)	16
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	4
<i>Ferry-Morse Seed Co. v. Food Corn, Inc.</i> , 729 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1984)	16, 17
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	33, 34
<i>Goff v. Harper</i> , 60 F. 3d 518 (8th Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Great Plains Coop v. Commodity Futures Trading Com 'n</i> , 205 F.3d 353 (2000).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16

<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	30
<i>Marquette Cnty. Rd. Comm'n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 726 Fed. App'x 461 (6th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Mod. Comput. Sys. v. Mod. Banking Sys.</i> , 871 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. DOD</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	7
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	18
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	17, 18, 34
<i>Packard Elevator v. I.C.C.</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)	33, 34
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	16
<i>Paraquad, Inc. v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 259 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2001)	18, 22
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	19
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	33
<i>S. California All. of Publicly Owned Treatment Works v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017)	26, 27
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	17, 18

<i>Sanborn Mfg. Co. v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Save the Bay v. EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977)	32, 33
<i>Scripps-Howard v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	17
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978, 997 (8th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Telecomm. Rsch. and Action Ctr. (TRAC) v. FCC</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24, 25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	21
<i>Trudeau v. F.T.C.</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	25, 26
<i>Vogel v. Foth & Van Dyke Assocs., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	19
<i>West v. Bergland</i> , 611 F.2d 710 (8th Cir. 1979)	33, 34
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 3, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 3, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 5

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 3, 4

33 U.S.C. § 1313..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 19, 20, 22, 27, 29, 30, 31

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) 2, 7, 15, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 5

40 C.F.R. § 122.44..... 4, 5, 13, 14, 15

40 C.F.R. Part 123..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 123.44..... 1, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 22, 29, 30

40 C.F.R. § 124.1-.21..... 6, 7, 20, 21

40 C.F.R. § 124.6..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 124.19..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 124.51-.66..... 7, 21

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 32854 (June 7, 1979)..... 27, 28

51 Fed. Reg. 44518 (Dec 1986)..... 5
